TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM776910

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		12/27/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Coffman Stairs, LLC	
Street Address:	1000 Industrial Road	
City:	Marion	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	24354	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2979661	TRU LINE
Registration Number:	2260515	COFFMAN
Registration Number:	1686432	VISADOR V
Registration Number:	1208391	WONDERAIL
Registration Number:	0832817	V
Registration Number:	0757143	BEAUTI MOULD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900740732

Fax Number: 2146616876

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2149535987

Email: sborrelliipdocket@jw.com

Correspondent Name: Sara Borrelli

Address Line 1: 2323 Ross Ave., Suite 600 Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	132425.00204
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sara K. Borrelli
SIGNATURE:	/Sara K. Borrelli/
DATE SIGNED:	12/28/2022

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007932 FRAME: 0235

Total Attachments: 10

- source=34810134_2_Release of Security Interest Trademarks WM Coffman 2007 PNC Security Interest#page1.tif
- source=34810134_2_Release of Security Interest Trademarks WM Coffman 2007 PNC Security Interest#page2.tif
- source=34810134_2_Release of Security Interest Trademarks WM Coffman 2007 PNC Security Interest#page3.tif
- source=34810134_2_Release of Security Interest Trademarks WM Coffman 2007 PNC Security Interest#page4.tif
- source=34810134_2_Release of Security Interest Trademarks WM Coffman 2007 PNC Security Interest#page5.tif
- source=34810134_2_Release of Security Interest Trademarks WM Coffman 2007 PNC Security Interest#page6.tif
- source=34810134_2_Release of Security Interest Trademarks WM Coffman 2007 PNC Security Interest#page7.tif
- source=34810134_2_Release of Security Interest Trademarks WM Coffman 2007 PNC Security Interest#page8.tif
- source=34810134_2_Release of Security Interest Trademarks WM Coffman 2007 PNC Security Interest#page9.tif
- source=34810134_2_Release of Security Interest Trademarks WM Coffman 2007 PNC Security Interest#page10.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, the undersigned, PNC Bank, National Association, as Agent ("<u>Grantee</u>"), having an address of One Piedmont Town Center, 4720 Piedmont Row Drive, Suite 300, Charlotte, North Carolina 28210, is the secured party under those certain security instruments executed by Coffman Stairs, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Grantor</u>"), more particularly described on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes by reference (the "<u>Security Instruments</u>"), reference being made to the Security Instruments and the record thereof for all purposes;

WHEREAS, the liens and security interest created by the Security Instruments existed against the U.S. Trademarks described in Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes by reference, such U.S. Trademarks hereinafter called the "Subject Property"; and

WHEREAS, Grantee desires to acknowledge and confirm the release of the liens and security interests existing under the Security Instruments, insofar as same relate to and cover the Subject Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the satisfaction in full of all obligations and indebtedness secured by the Security Instruments, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee has RELEASED and DISCHARGED, without warranty or recourse, and by these presents does hereby RELEASE and DISCHARGE, without warranty or recourse, the Subject Property from all liens and security interests held by Grantee, including, without limitation, the liens and security interests created by the Security Instruments, together with any and all rights that Grantee may now or hereafter have to establish or enforce any of such liens or security interests against the Subject Property as security for the payment of any other or future indebtedness of Grantor.

[Signature Page Follows]

34810134v.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Release of Security Interest is executed as of December 27, 2022.

PNC Bank, National Association

Name: Ron Zeiber

Title: Senior Vice President

EXHIBIT A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

See attached.

34810134v.1

-0 8165.00 29796

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Notice of Grant of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Coffman Stairs, LLC	man Stairs, LLC 12/21/2007		LIMITED LIABILITY
Comman Stairs, LLC		12/2 1/2007	COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PNC Bank, National Association, as Agent	
Street Address:	4720 Piedmont Row Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite 300	
City:	Charlotte	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28210	
Entity Type:	national banking association: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2979661	TRU LINE
Registration Number:	2260515	COFFMAN
Registration Number:	1686432	VISADOR V
Registration Number:	1208391	WONDERAIL
Registration Number:	0832817	V
Registration Number:	0757143	BEAUTI MOULD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)416-8363

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9192868041

Email: pto_tmconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive Address Line 2: Suite 500

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007932 FRAME: 0240;

900096167

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	031558.101 NTCOFFMAN KA	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ellen A. Rubel	
Signature:	/Ellen A. Rubel/	
Date:	01/10/2008	
Total Attachments: 4 source=NGSI-T Coffman#page1.tif source=NGSI-T Coffman#page2.tif source=NGSI-T Coffman#page3.tif source=NGSI-T Coffman#page4.tif		

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Revolving Credit and Security Agreement dated as of December 21, 2007 (as amended, the "Credit Agreement") by and among the undersigned (the "Grantor"), the other entities party thereto as borrowers (together with the Grantor, the "Borrowers"), the financial institutions parties thereto as the lenders (the "Lenders"), and PNC Bank, National Association, as Agent (the "Agent"), the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the trademarks and trademark applications shown below to the Agent for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Obligations (as defined in the Loan Agreement):

TRADEMARKS

Trademark No.

Description of Trademark Item

Date of Trademark

See Schedule 1 attached hereto

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark Applications No.

Description of Trademark Applied for

Date of Trademark Applications

None

CHAR1\1030894v1

The Grantor and the Agent hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Acknowledged and Accepted:

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

The Grantor and the Agent hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

COFFMAN STAIRS, LLC, as Grantor

Acknowledged and Accepted:

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By: College E Porto. Name: Albert E. Partridge III

Title: Vice President

Schedule 1

Coffman Stairs, LLC (Delaware Limited Liability Company)

U.S. Trademarks

Registered Marks

Wark	Registration No.	Registration Date
TRU LINE	2979661	7/26/05
COFFMAN	2260515	7/13/99
VISADOR V and Design	1686432	5/12/92
WONDERAIL	1208391	9/14/82
V and Design	832817	8/1/67
BEAUTI MOULD	757143	9/24/63

CHAR1\1030894v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007932 FRAME: 0245;

RECORDED: 01/11/2008

EXHIBIT B TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration or Serial Number	Registration Date
TRU LINE	2979661	7/26/05
COFFMAN	2260515	7/13/99
VISADOR V and Design	1686432	5/12/92
WONDERAIL	1208391	9/14/82
V and Design	832817	8/1/67
BEAUTI MOULD	757143	9/24/63

34810134v.1

RECORDED: 12/28/2022